

No. 19-67

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

EVELYN SINENENG-SMITH,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING
JUSTICE | AAJC AND 33 COMMUNITY-BASED,
ADVOCACY, AND SOCIAL SERVICES
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

NIYATI SHAH
ASIAN AMERICANS
ADVANCING JUSTICE |
AAJC
1620 L Street, NW, Suite
1050
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 815-1098

EMILY T. KUWAHARA
Counsel of Record
CHIEMI D. SUZUKI
CROWELL & MORING LLP
515 S. Flower St., 40th Fl.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 622-4750
ekuwahara@crowell.com

HARRY P. COHEN
CROWELL & MORING LLP
590 Madison Ave., 20th
Fl.
New York, NY 10022
(212) 223-4000

January 22, 2020

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Subsection (iv) Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad and Vague and Will Chill Legitimate Advocacy and Social Services.....	4
A. The Statute Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad.....	5
B. The Statute Is Invalid as Vague	7
C. Subsection (iv) Applies to the Legitimate Work of Community-Based Advocacy, and Social Service Providers and Organizations.....	9
1. “Know Your Rights” Materials.....	9
2. Community Resources and Advocacy	11
a. ASIA.....	11
b. CPC	13
c. RAICES	15

d.	Farmworker Justice	16
e.	Advancing Justice- Chicago and Advancing Justice- Atlanta	18
f.	ReleaseMN8.....	19
g.	AAI.....	21
h.	OneAmerica	23
i.	NAKASEC	23
j.	MinKwon Center	24
k.	NMAFC.....	25
l.	APANO	26
3.	Policy Advocacy.....	28
D.	The Government’s Assurances Do Not Save the Statute	31
II.	The Impact on the U.S. Immigrant Community Could Be Far-Reaching.....	33
	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	5
<i>Coates v. Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	7
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....	32
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	7
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	6
<i>Papachristou v. Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	8
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 475 U.S. 202 (1982).....	11
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	8
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D. Mass. 2012).....	3, 32

<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 910 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 2018)	6, 8
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	4, 5, 32
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	8
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	32, 33
<u>Statutes</u>	
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv)	5, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(B)(i)	7, 13
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Arab American Institute (@AAIUSA), TWITTER (Aug. 8, 2019, 9:26 AM), https://twitter.com/AAIUSA/status/1159501268794191872	30
Arab American Institute (@AAIUSA), TWITTER (Aug. 8, 2019, 9:27 AM), https://twitter.com/AAIUSA/status/1159501271348469760	28
Asian Americans Advancing Justice, <i>Ice Out of Gwinnett</i> , https://www.iceoutofgwinnett.org/ learn-more (last visited Jan. 16, 2020).....	28

- Asian Pacific American Network of Oregon, *Apano Call to Action: 123 Immigrants Detained on Sheridan, OR* (June 18, 2018), <https://www.apano.org/blog/2018/06/18/apano-call-to-action-123-immigrants-detained-in-sheridan-or/>27
- Claudia Boyd-Barrett, *Fear Pushes More Immigrants to Avoid Seeking Medical Care*, California Health Report (Feb. 5, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2QZ71mn> 36
- Detained Oregon Asylum Seekers Accuse Government of Violating Religious Freedom*, Oregon Live The Oregonian (Jan. 29, 2019), https://www.oregonlive.com/pacific-northwest-news/2018/11/detained_oregon_asylum_seekers.html27
- Farmworker Justice, *The Farm Workforce Modernization Act* (Oct. 2019), <https://bit.ly/2FzCEwv>..... 30
- Farmworker Justice, *Who We Serve*, <https://www.farmworkerjustice.org/about/who-we-serve> (last visited Jan. 7, 2020)..... 17
- Freezing Out Justice: How Immigration Arrests at Courthouses Are*

- Undermining the Justice System*,
American Civil Liberties Union
(2018),
<https://www.aclu.org/report/freezing-out-justice> 36
- Giselle Aguilar Hass *et al.*, *Battered Immigrants and U.S. Citizen Spouses*, Legal Momentum (Apr. 24, 2006),
http://niwaplibrary.wcl.american.edu/wp-content/uploads/2015/BB_RSRCH_ImmVictims_Battered_Imm.pdf. 26
- Home Is Here*,
<https://www.homeisheremarch.org/>
(last visited Jan. 20, 2020) 24
- JBS International, *Findings From the National Agricultural Workers Survey (NAWS) 2015-2016: A Demographic and Employment Profile of United States Farmworkers*, (Jan. 2018),
https://www.doleta.gov/naws/research/docs/NAWS_Research_Report_13.pdf 17
- Jie Zong *et al.*, *Frequently Requested Statistics on Immigrants and Immigration in the United States*, Migration Policy Institute (Mar. 14, 2019),
<https://bit.ly/2FdrWLI> 33

- Joanna Dreby, *How Today's Immigration Enforcement Policies Impact Children, Families, and Communities*, Center for American Progress (Aug. 20, 2012), <https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/immigration/reports/2012/08/20/27082/how-todays-immigration-enforcement-policies-impact-children-families-and-communities> 35
- John Dillon, *For Undocumented Immigrants, Getting A Driver's License Could Spell Trouble With ICE*, National Public Radio (Jan. 1, 2019, 5:34 AM), <https://n.pr/372bFpc>..... 36
- Jynnah Radford, *Key Findings about U.S. Immigrants*, PEW Research Center (June 17, 2019), <https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2019/06/17/key-findings-about-u-s-immigrants/> 34
- Mariel Padilla, *Body of Michigan Man Deported to Iraq Is Returned to the U.S.*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 31, 2019), <https://nyti.ms/373cK0i> 31
- Mila Koumpilova, *Deportations to Cambodia Stoke Fear in Twin Cities Hmong Community*,

Star Tribune (Oct. 18, 2016), http://strib.mn/35YHi1P	21
Moriah Balingit, <i>'Your Child is Safe': Schools Address Deportation Fears Among Immigrant Families</i> , The Washington Post, (Mar. 19, 2017), https://wapo.st/2R0AX1F	36
RAICES (@RAICESTEXAS), TWITTER (Sept. 22, 2019, 7:55 PM), https://twitter.com/RAICESTEXA S/status/1175966834551599106?s=20	28
Randy Capps <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Profile of U.S. Children with Unauthorized Immigrant Parents</i> , Migration Policy Institute (Jan. 2016), https://bit.ly/2tmvvN6	35
Silva Mathema, <i>Keeping Families Together</i> , Center for American Progress (Mar. 16, 2017, 5:00 AM), https://ampr.gs/37vH03s	34
U.S Citizenship and Immigration Services, <i>Temporary Protected Status Designated Country: Yemen</i> , https://bit.ly/3ahglK5 (last visited Jan. 16, 2020).....	22

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration
Services, *Temporary Protected
Status Designated Country:
Syria*,
<https://bit.ly/30pI3ji> (last visited
Jan. 16, 2020).....22
